# 502452659 08/09/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ultradent Products, Inc.	07/29/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Norbert Abels
Street Address:	Talstrasse 7
City:	Homburg
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	66424

Name:	Claus H. Backes	
Street Address:	St. Wendeler Str. 45	
City:	Saarbrucken	
State/Country:	GERMANY	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6988889
Patent Number:	6960081
Patent Number:	7611352
Application Number:	11613767

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8013281707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-533-9800

Email: reller@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Rick D. Nydegger

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple #1000
Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

PATENT

REEL: 030977 FRAME: 0878

502452659

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7678.0 (ABELS)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rick D. Nydegger		
Signature:	/Rick D. Nydegger 28651/		
Date:	08/09/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Abels-Backes Assignment 7-29-2013#page1.tif source=Abels-Backes Assignment 7-29-2013#page2.tif source=Abels-Backes Assignment 7-29-2013#page3.tif			

PATENT REEL: 030977 FRAME: 0879 ASSIGNMENT

Ultradent Products, Inc., a corporation of the State of Utah, having a principal place of

business at 505 West 10200 South, South Jordan, Utah 84095, by and through Dan E. Fischer,

D.D.S., President of Ultradent Products, Inc. ("Declarant"), declares that Ultradent Products, Inc. is

presently the assignee of record of the entire right, title and interest of the United States patents and

patent applications described therein as attached at Exhibit A (hereafter "Subject Patents and

Applications");

Norbert Abels and Claus H. Backes, residents of Talstrasse 7, 66424, Homburg, Germany and

St. Wendeler Str. 45, 6613 Saarbrucken, Germany, respectively, are desirous of securing the entire

right, title and interest in the Subject Patents and Applications.

Wherefore, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Ultradent Products, Inc.

hereby assigns to Norbert Abels and Claus H. Backes:

The entire right, title and interest in the Subject Patents and Applications and

the inventions described therein, and in any reexaminations, reissues or extensions of

Subject Patents and Application.

Ultradent Products, Inc. hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of

Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all reexaminations, reissues, or extensions relating to

Subject Patents and Applications to Norbert Abels and Claus H. Backes as the owners of the entire

interest, for the sole use and benefit of Norbert Abels and Claus H. Backes, their successors, assigns

and legal representatives.

\$

PATENT REEL: 030977 FRAME: 0880 This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon the successors, assigns and legal representatives of Ultradent Products, Inc.

Declarant declares further that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful, false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

Dated this  $\frac{\partial C_i^{+}}{\partial C_i}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  2013.

ULTRADENT PRODUCTS, INC.

Dan E. Fischer, D.D.S.

President

4213312\_1

2

# Exhibit A

Application No.	Patent No.	Publication No.	Grant Date
10/382,259	6988889		January 24, 2006
10/464,615	6960081		November 1, 2005
11/469,157	7611352		November 3, 2009
11/613,767		2007-0099145	

3

PATENT REEL: 030977 FRAME: 0882